

**BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

In the Matter of the Joint Application of  
Verizon Communications Inc. and  
Frontier Communications Corporation  
For An Order Declining to Assert  
Jurisdiction Over, or, in the Alternative,  
Approving the Indirect Transfer of  
Control of Verizon Northwest Inc.

**DOCKET UT-090842**

**POST HEARING BRIEF ON BEHALF OF COMMISSION STAFF**

**February 26, 2010**

**ROBERT M. MCKENNA**  
**Attorney General**

**JONATHAN THOMPSON**  
**Assistant Attorney General**  
**Office of the Attorney General**  
**Utilities & Transportation Division**

**1400 S Evergreen Park Drive SW**  
**P.O. Box 40128**  
**Olympia, WA 98504-0128**  
**(360) 664-1225**

**REDACTED VERSION**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	DESCRIPTION OF THE TRANSACTION .....	1
III.	PERTINENT STANDARDS.....	3
	A.    No “Net Harm” Standard.....	3
	B.    Settlement Rules .....	5
IV.	COSTS AND BENEFITS OF THE TRANSACTION .....	5
	A.    Public Interest Rationale for the Transaction .....	5
	B.    Frontier’s Financial Fitness and Ability to Provide Promised Benefits ....	11
	1.    Frontier’s Relative Financial Strength.....	12
	Significance of the Companies’ Relative Credit Rating.....	12
	Dividend Policy and Book Equity Balance .....	14
	2.    Frontier’s Savvy and Diligence as a Purchaser .....	17
	Valuation of the VSTO Properties.....	17
	Frontier’s Diligence in Verifying the Condition of Outside Plant.....	20
	Terms of Financing for Cash Payment .....	21
	Frontier’s Financial Projections.....	22
	3.    Frontier’s Ability to Increase Broadband Deployment and Stem Line Loss .....	25
	C.    Verizon and Frontier’s Ability to Provide Seamless Operational Support System Transition .....	28
	Root Cause of the FairPoint and Hawaiian Tel OSS Problems.....	29
	Verizon and Frontier Approach to Systems Conversion .....	30

	Frontier’s Competence to Convert and Integrate Systems .....	33
D.	Staff, DoD/FEA, and CLEC Settlement Provisions are Adequate to Ensure no Net Harm .....	35
	Notification of Material Changes to Transaction .....	37
	Provisions to Ensure no Harm Related to Retail Rates and Services .....	37
	Earnings Review and AFOR .....	40
	Reporting Provisions .....	41
	Broadband Benefit Commitments .....	44
	Retail Service Quality .....	48
	Operations Support Systems .....	51
	Public Counsel Recommendations Outside the Scope of the Staff and DoD/FEA Settlements .....	54
V.	CONCLUSION .....	58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Administrative Authorities*

*In Re Application of US WEST Inc. and Qwest Communications International, Inc.*,  
Docket No. UT-991358 (9<sup>th</sup> Supplemental Order, June 19, 2000).....4
